North Dakota law.
CHEYENNE CITY—DEBT.

CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF CHEYENNE TO FUND ITS FLOATING DEBT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Power of city council to provide &c. Section 1. The city council of the city of Cheyenne, shall have power to provide for funding the floating debt of said city, together with that of the provisional government of said city contracted prior to the taking effect of the present city charter altogether not to exceed twenty thousand dollars, subject to the conditions contained in this act.

Same

Sec. 2. For the purposes of carrying into effect the provisions of section one of this act, the city council shall have power to provide for the issuing of city bonds which shall not be in less sums than one hundred dollars each, and which shall be payable in not more than ten years after the date of their issue.

Bonds, interest en. Provided Sec. 3. The bonds authorized by the preceding section shall not draw a greater rate of interest than ten per centum per annum, and the city council shall have power to provide for their sale; *Provided*, *however*, That they shall not be negotiated at a greater [amount] than twenty per cent. discount on their original par value.

An ad valorum

Sec. 4. The city council shall have power to levy an advalorem tax upon all the property in said city, not exempt by law from taxation to pay the interest annually accruing on said bonds, and to provide a sinking fund to retire the same on or before their maturity.

Sec. 5. In addition to the offices created and provided for Salary of city Attorney, fixed in section eleven (11,) of the act to incorporate the city of bycity connect Chevenne, approved December 24, 1867, there shall be annually elected by the qualified voters of said city at the general election for city officers, a city attorney whose salary shall be fixed by the city council; Provided, however, That said sal- Provided ary shall not exceed six hundred dollars per annum, and Provided, further, That the city council shall appoint some suitable person learned in the law, and of high moral character, to fill said office of city attorney until the next general election in said city, and until his successor shall have been duly elected and qualified.

[Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.]

Approved, Jan. 15, 1869.

CITY—INCORPORATION. CHEYENNE

CHAPTER

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF CHEY. ENNE.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Section 1. That chapter 11, of the Session Laws of 1867- Chapter 11, laws 68, entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Cheyenne," be, and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom sections fourteen (14), fifteen (15), sixteen (16), and seventeen (17), and inserting in lieu thereof the next following section: